correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual
basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non–linear.

notes to the financial statements cont’d

KENINDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

for the year ended 31 december 2017

113 KENINDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

40.   Insurance risk (continued)

b)   Non-life insurance contracts (which comprise of general insurance and healthcare)

Sensitivities (continued)

The assumptions are as follows: 	 2017 2016

Adjustments to claims incurred
in prior accident years due to
change in assumption

Gross
insurance
liabilities
KShs’000

Re-
insurance/
reinsurers

share of
insurance
liabilities
KShs’000

Net
insurance
liabilities

(gross
insurance
liabilities

less re-
insurance
KShs’000

Gross
insurance
liabilities
KShs’000

Re-
insurance/
reinsurers

share of
insurance
liabilities
KShs’000

Net
insurance
liabilities

(gross
insurance
liabilities

less re-
insurance
KShs’000

Average claim cost inclusive of
average cost to process the claim
settlement 330 (180) 150 199 (118) 81

Average number of claims 12 (12) 12 25 (25) 25

Average claims settlement period
(days) 60 60 60 60 60 60

Insurance liabilities (Group)

31 December 2017
Change in

assumptions

Impact
on gross

insurance
liabilities
KShs’000

Impact
on net

insurance
liabilities
KShs’000

Impact
on profit

or loss
before tax
KShs’000

Impact on
equity

KShs’000

Average claim cost +10% 475,439 274,450 (30,507) (21,761)

Average number of claims -10% (475,439) (274,450) 30,507 21,761

Average claims settlement period
Reduce from 60
days to 50 days (792,399) (457,416) 50,845 36,269

31 December 2016

Average claim cost +10% 476,504 195,184 (34,221) (32,409)

Average number of claims -10% (476,504) (195,184) 34,221 32,409

Average claims settlement period
Reduce from 60
days to 50 days (794,174) (327,307) 57,034 54,014

114KENINDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

for the year ended 31 december 2017
notes to the financial statements cont’d

114

notes to the financial statements cont’d

KENINDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

40. 	 Insurance risk (continued)

b) Non-life insurance contracts (which comprise of general insurance and healthcare) (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

Reinsurance assets (Group)

31 December 2017 Change in
assumptions

Impact
on gross

insurance
liabilities

Impact
on net

insurance
liabilities

Impact
on profit

or loss
before tax

Impact on
equity

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Average claim cost +10% - (274,450) 30,507 21,761

Average number of claims -10% - 274,450 (30,507) (21,761)

Average claims settlement period
Reduce from 60
days to 50 days - (116,049) 83,996 72,748

31 December 2016

Average claim cost +10% - (281,320) 34,221 32,409

Average number of claims -10% - 281,320 (34,221) (32,409)

Average claims settlement period
Reduce from 60
days to 50 days - (468,866) 57,034 54,014

Insurance liabilities (Company)

31 December 2017

Average claim cost +10% 390,552 177,775 (25,380) (18,517)

Average number of claims -10% (390,552) (177,775) 25,380 18,517

Average claims settlement period
Reduce from 60
days to 50 days (650,920) (269,292) 42,299   30,862

31 December 2016

Average claim cost +10% 401,068 168,809 (28,268) (26,468)

Average number of claims -10% (401,068) (168,809) 28,268 26,468

Average claims settlement period
Reduce from 60
days to 50 days (668,446) (281,348) 47,114   44,114

notes to the financial statements cont’d

KENINDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

for the year ended 31 december 2017

115 KENINDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

40. 	 Insurance risk (continued)

b) Non-life insurance contracts (which comprise of general insurance and healthcare) (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

Reinsurance assets (Company)

31 December 2017 Change in
assumptions

Impact
on gross

insurance
liabilities

Impact
on net

insurance
liabilities

Impact
on profit

or loss
before tax

Impact on
equity

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Average claim cost +10% - (212,777)  25,380   18,517

Average number of claims -10% -   212,777 (25,380) (18,517)

Average claims settlement period
Reduce from 60
days to 50 days - (116,049) (83,996) 72,748

31 December 2016

Average claim cost +10% - (232,259)  28,268   26,468

Average number of claims -10% -   232,259 (28,268) (26,468)

Average claims settlement period
Reduce from 60
days to 50 days - (387,098) (47,114) 44,114

The following table shows the concentration of non-life insurance contract liabilities by type of contract:

Non-life insurance contract liabilities

Group Company
2017

KShs’000
2016

KShs’000
2017

KShs’000
2016

KShs’000

Engineering 1,235,824 1,274,336 1,187,059 1,222,878
Fire Domestic 22,098 25,598 22,098 25,598
Fire Industrial 1,051,318 1,211,478 684,932 851,426
Liability 96,608 85,497 96,608 85,497
Marine 174,173 168,427 127,486 171,762
Motor Private 405,279 354,124 208,997 199,098
Motor Commercial 388,495 358,125 388,495 358,125
Personal Accident 87,318 89,430 87,318 89,430
Theft 345,407 313,094 345,407 313,094
Workmen Compensation 728,585 674,166 728,585 674,166
Medical 25,336 17,868 25,336 17,868
Aviation 415 420 - -
Miscellaneous 193,535 192,478 3,197 1,736

At 31 December 4,754,391 4,765,041 3,905,518 4,010,678

116KENINDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

for the year ended 31 december 2017
notes to the financial statements cont’d

116

notes to the financial statements cont’d

KENINDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

41. 	 Financial risk management objectives and policies

	 Financial risk

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency
exchange risks, interest rate risks, market price risks and the effect of changes in property values risk.

The Group is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities, reinsurance assets and